# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

stitution on a day on which the institution is closed under the terms of this section may be so performed on the next succeeding business day and no liability or loss of rights of any kind shall result from such delay.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Discrimination under the Personnel Law Because of Age or Physical Disability.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 553, amended. Section 553 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 553. Discrimination

In carrying out chapters 51 to 61, no discrimination shall be made on account of political or religious opinions or affiliations or because of race or national origin, sex or marital status or age or physical disability, unless based upon a bona fide occupational qualification.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Uniforms for Full-time Deputy Sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 951, amended. The last sentence of section 951 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 379 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

The number of uniforms to be furnished the sheriff and all full-time deputies in each county shall be as follows: Androscoggin, ## 15; Aroostook, 6 10; Cumberland, #8 22; Franklin, #8; Hancock, \$9; Kennebec, 8 12; Knox, 6 10; Lincoln, \$7; Oxford, #2 16; Penobscot, #2 16; Piscataquis, \$7; Sagadahoc, \$7; Somerset, #8; Waldo, \$9; Washington, #9 and York, \$9 13.